

No. 16-706

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DETROIT FREE PRESS, INC.,
Petitioner,

V.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 28 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS, IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BRUCE D. BROWN
Counsel of Record
KATIE TOWNSEND
ADAM A. MARSHALL
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1156 15th ST, NW., Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
202.795.9301
bbrown@rcfp.org

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix C)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT AND CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES OF FOIA	5
II. ACCESS TO BOOKING PHOTOGRAPHS ENA- BLES THE NEWS MEDIA TO PROVIDE THE PUBLIC WITH IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE ADMIN- ISTRATION OF JUSTICE	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
APPENDIX B.....	A-18
APPENDIX C	A-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8, 11
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	4, 6, 12
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	3
<i>Firth v. Associated Press</i> , 176 F.Supp. 671 (D.S.C. 1959)	7
<i>Globe Newspaper v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	8
<i>Kapellas v. Kofman</i> , 459 P.2d 912 (Cal. 1969)	11
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	4, 6, 12
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	4, 6, 7
<i>Richmond Papers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	4, 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §552 3, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alex Johnson, “*After Months of Requests, Mugshots of Stanford Rapist Brock Turner Finally Emerge.*” NBC News.
(June 7, 2016) 13
- David Ray Papke, FRAMING THE CRIMINAL
(1987) 8
- “Administration of the Freedom of
Information Act”, House Report No. 92-
1419 (1972) 11
- Jonathan Finn, CAPTURING THE CRIMINAL IM-
AGE: FROM MUG SHOT TO SURVEILLANCE SO-
CIETY (2009) 8
- Larry McDermott, *Where are the photos of
church fire suspects?*, The Republican
20009 WLNR 1572643 12
- Raynal Pellicer, MUG SHOTS: AN ARCHIVE OF
THE FAMOUS, INFAMOUS, AND MOST WANTED
- Sarah Boslaugh, “*Mugshots*”,
THE SOCIAL HISTORY OF CRIME AND
PUNISHMENT IN AMERICA: AN
ENCYCLOPEDIA 8
- Sheriff’s deputies choke Texas inmate for grin-
ning during mugshot: “Man, stop smiling!”*
New York Daily News
(June 9, 2016) 12
